QFCRA letter dated 24 September 2020 (“QFCRA circular”) modifies the requirements of FAS 33 “Investments in
Sukuk, shares and similar instruments” and FAS 30 “Impairment, credit losses, and onerous commitments” and
requires Islamic Banks to follow principles of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” in respect of equity-type investments
carried at Fair Value Through Equity. As required by the QFCRA circular for the year 2020, the Bank was required
to adopt it prospectively from the effective date of 1 January 2020.

However, these requirements were not applicable in the interim condensed financial statements for the period ended
31 March 2020 since the QFCRA circular was issued subsequent to the issuance of the interim condensed financial
statements for the period ended 31 March 2020. The circular was adopted in September 2020 effective from 1
January 2020 and accordingly interim consolidated statement of income and interim consolidated changes in equity
for the period ended 31 March 2020 were restated as follows;

Impact on the interim consolidated statement of income

 Three-month period ended 31 March 2020
 As

previously
reported

Effect

Restated
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Net gain (loss) from investments (15,668)  1,304  (14,364)
Reversal of impairments and credit losses (3,767)  6,007  2,240

Impact on the interim consolidated statement of changes in equity

 As at 31 March 2020
 As

previously
reported

Effect

Restated
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Accumulated losses (78,365)  8,507  (69,858)
Other reserves 188  (8,507)  (8,319)

Basis of consolidation
The Group's principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2021 are as below:

Name Principal Business

Activity
Country of

Incorporation
%

Effective shareholding
31 March

2021
31 December

2020

QInvest Portfoy Yonetimi A.S. Asset Management  Turkey 100% 100%
Verdi Luxembourg S.a.r.l.  Investment in real estate Luxembourg  100% 100%
Q Liquidity Limited Placements Cayman Islands 100% 100%
QInvest Holding Mauritius Investment holding company Mauritius 100% 100%
QInvest IBFin LLC To provide financing facility State of Qatar (QFC) 100% 100%
QInvest Euro PE QFC LLC Investment holding company State of Qatar (QFC) 100% 100%